

No. 15-1251

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST
AMBULANCE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MORTON ROSENBERG IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

D. JOHN SAUER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL C. MARTINICH-SAUTER
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
12977 N. Forty Drive, Suite 214
St. Louis, Missouri 63141
(314) 682-6067
jsauer@jamesotis.com
mmartinich@jamesotis.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Senate Practices and the Legislative History of the FVRA Make It Entirely Reasonable for Congress to Have Applied the Same Limitations on Acting PAS Officials Serving under Subsection(a)(2) as It Applied to First Assistants Serving under Subsection(a)(1).....8

 A. Senate confirmation decisions reflect a judgment that an individual may serve in a particular PAS office, not a broad judgment that the individual is fit to serve in PAS offices generally.....9

 B. At the time of the FVRA’s enactment, the Senate was deeply concerned with attempts by the Executive to move Senate-confirmed officials to new PAS positions without Senate re-confirmation.....14

 II. The FVRA’s Legislative History Indicates That Applying Subsection (b)(1)’s Limitation to Acting Officials Designated under

Subsection(a)(3) Comports with the FVRA’s Objectives.....	18
A. Congress specifically contemplated that the FVRA might force the President to choose between designating a particular individual as an acting official and nominating that individual for the same PAS office on a permanent basis, and Congress concluded that such an effect would not disturb the President’s ability to nominate “in any way.”.....	19
B. The Board overestimates the breadth of the congressional purposes underlying Subsection(a)(3).....	23
III. Neither the Alleged Lack of Strong Congressional Opposition to the Executive’s Past Violations of the FVRA Nor Non-Binding Governmental Interpretations of the FVRA Justify Adopting the Executive’s Interpretation of the Act.....	26
A. The alleged lack of strong congressional opposition to the Executive’s past violations of the FVRA does not support the Executive’s interpretation of the statute.....	27
B. The OLC and GAO opinions cited by the Board do not justify adopting the Board’s interpretation of Subsection(b)(1).....	31
IV. For More Than Two Centuries, Congress Has Strictly Limited the President’s Ability to	

Designate Acting PAS Officials in Order to Preserve the Senate's Advice-and-Consent Role.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	31
<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Doolin Security Savings Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	36
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	28
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	27, 28, 34
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	20
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22, 27

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
--------------------------	----------------

<i>Olympic Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Director</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 903 F.2d 837 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7

Statutes	Page(s)
-----------------	----------------

5 U.S.C. § 3345	7
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, 1 Stat. 415	35
Act of Feb. 20, 1863, 12 Stat. 656	35
Act of July 23, 1868, 15 Stat. 168	35
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 281	34
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 112 Stat. 2681-611 (1998) ..	25

Other Authorities	Page(s)
--------------------------	----------------

141 Cong. Rec.:	
(Dec. 22, 1995)	
Page S19,289	15

Other Authorities (Continued)	Page(s)
144 Cong. Rec.:	
(June 16, 1998)	
Page S6,416.....	16
(Sept. 28, 1998)	
Page S11,025.....	30
Page S11,032.....	17, 24, 26
Page S11,037.....	24
(Oct. 21, 1998)	
Page S12,822.....	25
MICHAEL GERHARDT, THE FEDERAL APPOINTMENT PROCESS (2000).....	11, 12, 13
ROBERT A. KATZMANN, JUDGING STATUTES (2014).....	11, 20, 29
<i>Letter from Carlotta C. Joyner to Sen. Fred Thompson, Eligibility Criteria for Individuals to Temporarily Fill Vacant Positions Under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, GAO-01- 468R (Feb. 23, 2001)</i>	33
Burdett Loomis, <i>The Senate: An “Obstacle Course” for Executive Appointments?, in INNOCENT UNTIL NOMINATED: THE BREAKDOWN OF THE PRESIDENTIAL APPOINTMENTS PROCESS (2001 G. Calvin Mackenzie, ed.).....</i>	12
ARTHUR MAASS, CONGRESS AND THE COMMON GOOD (1983).....	10, 11

Other Authorities (Continued)	Page(s)
G. CALVIN MACKENZIE, <i>THE POLITICS OF PRESIDENTIAL APPOINTMENTS</i> (1981)	10, 11
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Vacant Offices: Delays in Staffing Top Agency Positions</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 913 (2009).....	10, 13
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (Mar. 22, 1999)	32
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Reassignment of Assistant Secretary of Labor Without Senate Reconfirmation</i> , 19 Op. OLC 274 (Nov. 2, 1995),.....	15
Morton Rosenberg, Congressional Research Service, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> (Nov. 2, 1998)	17, 32
Morton Rosenberg, Congressional Research Service, <i>Requirement of Reconfirmation by the Senate When the Executive Seeks to Shift an Officer from One Advice and Consent Position to Another</i> (Oct. 11, 1995)	9, 13, 15
Morton Rosenberg, Congressional Research Service, <i>Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights</i> (Jan. 14, 1998), incorporated at S. Hrg. 105-495 (Mar. 18, 1998)	15, 16, 32, 35

Other Authorities (Continued)	Page(s)
Elizabeth Rybicki, Congressional Research Service, <i>Senate Confirmation of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (Mar. 9, 2015) .	12
S. Hrg. 105-495 (Mar. 18, 1998)	15, 16, 29, 30
S. Rep. 105-250 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
